
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

11 October 2022 
 

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 19 October 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of 
the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, 
Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin, M A Whittington and 
T V Young 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2022  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022  

 
11 - 14 

 
5  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
6  Care Quality Commission - Adult Social Care Inspection Update  

(To receive a report by Cat Eglinton, Inspection Manager – Care Quality 
Commission, which provides the Committee with an update on local 
and national Care Quality Commission (CQC) operations and strategic 
direction) 
 

15 - 22 

 
7  ACCW Budget Monitoring 2022-23  

(To receive a report by Pam Clipson, Head of Finance – Adult Social Care 
and Wellbeing, which invites the Committee to consider the budget for 
the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing directorate) 
 

23 - 28 

 
8  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Committee to consider its work programme) 

29 - 34 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 07557 486687 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 19th October, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=6117&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=6117&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin and T V Young 
 
Councillors:   attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andy Fox (Consultant in Public Health), David Boath (Corporate Performance Manager, 
Adult), Care and Community Wellbeing), Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Glen Garrod 
(Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny 
Officer) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
17     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Whittington. 
 
18     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
19     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 July 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
20     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that there was nothing specific to announce at this 
point. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
21     ALL AGE OBESITY 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Derek Ward, Director of Public Health and Andy Fox, 
Consultant in Public Health, on the challenges faced in Lincolnshire arising from growing 
overweight and obesity rates. The following matters were highlighted: 
  

• Causes of obesity were multifactored. As such, the main challenge to treating obesity 
was identifying the most effective and efficient methods of helping people lose 
weight. 

• Obesity was a primary cause of poor health. 

• Lincolnshire reflected the national picture regarding levels of obesity. 

• Levels of obesity had increased over the past 30 years, as did associated health care 
and labour costs. As such, increasing levels of obesity also had an economic and 
environmental impact.  

• Pandemic public health measures had been linked to a sharp increase in inactivity 
among children; however, the impacts were less significant in Lincolnshire compared 
to the national picture. 

• More privileged sections of the population had become healthier in recent years, and 
obesity rates had fallen. As such, health inequalities had widened. 

• Lincolnshire public health commissioned the integrated lifestyle service model – One 
You Lincolnshire. This was an innovative support model based on behaviour change 
for physical inactivity, smoking and risky alcohol use, all of which contributed to 
Lincolnshire’s obesity burden. Research by the University of Lincoln had 
demonstrated that this care model outperformed non-integrated models on every 
measured metric. This 
[...]
 measure carer budget reviews as it 
ensured that monitoring of support packages were in line with client review measures. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the report and comments be noted. 
2. That the Committee support changes to the monitoring of the Carers' Review 

Performance Indicator as outlined in option b. 
 
25     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the 
coming year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme and additional items identified in discussion, be approved. 
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.51 pm 

Page 10



  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, S R Parkin 
and T V Young 
 
Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor - Adult Care and Public Health) and 
C Matthews (Executive Support Councillor - NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, 
Registration and Coroners) attended the meeting as observers 
 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor - NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and 
Coroners) also observed the meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Lucy Gavens (Consultant - Public Health), Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic 
Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services), Natalie Liddle (Acting Head of 
Service - Health Protection), Carl Miller (Commercial and Procurement Manager - People 
Services) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers in attendance via Microsoft Teams:  
 
Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer) 
  
26     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs N F Clarke and Councillor M A 
Whittington. 
  
27     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
All declarations of interest will be recorded within the relevant minute item. 
  
28     EXTENSION OF THE SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Health Protection and the Commercial 
and Procurement Manager which invited the Committee to comment on the report prior to 
its consideration by the Executive on 4 October 2022. The report sought authorisation for an 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
exception to the Council's Contract Regulations to enable the extension of the Council’s 
Substance Misuse Treatment Contract for a period 6 months to 31 March 2024. 
  
The Committee was advised that the current length of the contract would not permit full and 
proper consideration of emerging considerations and would impact the future design and 
delivery of substance misuse treatment services in Lincolnshire. An extension of Lincolnshire 
County Council’s commissioned Substance Misuse services contracts for a further six month 
period would maintain the coterminous alignment of contracts whilst emerging 
considerations were addressed, and recommissioning continued.  
  
The Committee was advised that services were performing well and officers had not 
identified any issues in relation to provider performance.  
  
The potential opportunity in the recommissioning of substance misuse treatment and 
recovery services to collaborate on a more efficient and effective model as a result of the 
extension was highlighted. Benefits of the contract extension included a reduction in 
duplication and economies of scale in certain aspects of service delivery. The extension 
would also allow time to consider emerging developments in particular the forthcoming 
implementation of the Pr
[...]
itored and any significant changes in referral rates would 
be investigated.  

       Concerns were raised over the performance of the service provider We Are With You 
over recent months. It was noted that the last six to nine months reflected some 
staffing challenges and complexities of need. The Committee was reassured that 
following recruitment, these measures were expected to improve.   

       Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust provided a service supporting the 
mental health needs of armed forces veterans and their families.   

       The importance of assertive outreach services, particularly for rough sleepers, were 
commended.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1)      That the recommendations to the Executive be supported;  
2)      That a summary of comments made be passed on to the Executive as part of its 

consideration of this item. 
  
  
29     EXTENSION OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES 

CONTRACT 
 

10:51 – Councillor C E H Marfleet left the meeting.  
  

VICE-CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Consultant in Public Health and the Commercial 
and Procurement Manager, which invited the Committee to consider the report prior to 
consideration by the Executive on 4 October 2022. The report sought approval to extend all 
of Lincolnshire County Council’s commissioned sexual health services contracts for a further 
12 month period. 
  
The report outlined the commissioning arrangements of the current contract; commissioning 
considerations; provider performance and the cost implications of the proposed extension. 
  
Officers emphasised that current contracts were performing to a high standard. Benefits of 
the proposed model would allow for greater efficiencies at no extra cost whilst also 
providing an opportunity for the contract to be developed in line with the National strategy 
which was due to be published at the end of the calendar year.  
  
The Committee noted that there was no provision to extend the current contract beyond 31 
March 2023 and any decision to extend further would need to be managed by making 
variations to existing contracts.  
  
The Committee supported the recommendations to the Executive.  

Page 13



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the recommendations, as set out in the Executive report, be supported.   
  
30     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
That in accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it is 
considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 
A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
31     MARKET SUSTAINABILITY, FAIR COST OF CARE 

 
During this item, Councillor T A Carter declared a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of a 
local hospital which would receive funding from the Fair Cost of Care scheme.  
  
Consideration was given to an exempt report which was due to be considered by the 
Executive on 4 October 2022.  
  
11:38am – Councillor H Marfleet re-entered the meeting.  
  
Following consideration of the report, the Committee supported the recommendations to 
the Executive, as set out in the exempt report.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, 
be approved.  

2. That a summary of the comments made be passed on to the Executive as part 
of their consideration of this item. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.26 pm 

Page 14



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of the Care Quality Commission 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 19 October 2022  

Subject: Care Quality Commission - Adult Social Care Inspection Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is a short report to provide the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee with an update on local and national Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
operations and strategic direction.  
 
When considering this report it is important for the Committee to bear in mind that 
the CQC is not subject to Local Authority Scrutiny, and the relationship is an informal 
one based on an understanding, trust and joint aspiration to improve services by 
sharing insight and complementing each other's roles.  The Committee is asked to bear 
in mind that the CQC is neither a commissioner nor a provider of services.  The role of 
the Care Quality Commission is to monitor, inspect and regulate all health and social 
care services in England to ensure that they meet fundamental standards of quality 
and safety within the framework of the Health and Social Care Act 2008. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

 To consider the information presented on the themes arising from the Care Quality 
Commission's inspections of Adult Social Care services in Lincolnshire to date. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The role of CQC 

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is the independent regulator of health and adult social 

care in England. The purpose of CQC is to ensure health and social care services provide 

people with safe, effective, compassionate, high-quality care.  

CQC registers care providers, monitors, inspects and rates services and takes action to 
protect people who use services. Once a service has registered with CQC, data and 
intelligence is used to monitor risk and performance.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



CQC consider five key questions when inspecting, these are; Is the service safe; effective, 
caring, responsive and well led.  Services are awarded a rating in each area and an overall 
rating. There are four ratings that CQC give to health and social care services: outstanding, 
good, requires improvement and inadequate. CQC has a range of civil, and criminal, 
enforcement powers that are used to ensure the safety of people using services and to 
hold providers to accoun
[...]
trengthened the CQC commitment to 
deliver our purpose: to ensure health and care services provide people with safe, 
effective, compassionate, high-quality care and to encourage those services to improve. 
The CQC purpose and role as a regulator isn’t changing – but how we work will be 
different. 

Single assessment framework 
 
Our new framework is for providers, local authorities and systems. It focuses on what 
matters to people who use health and social care services and their families. It will let us 
provide an up-to-date view of quality. It covers all sectors, service types and levels – from 
registration, to how we look at local authorities and integrated care systems. 

Page 19

https://www.cqc.org.uk/about-us/how-we-will-regulate/single-assessment-framework


Our framework 
 

• Ratings and the five key questions remain 

• Quality statements will focus on specific topic areas under key question. They set 
clear expectations of providers, based on people’s experiences and the standards 
of care they expect. They replace our key lines of enquiry (KLOEs), prompts and 
ratings characteristics. 

• We’re introducing six new evidence categories to organise information under the 
statements 

• Registration is also based on this framework. It is the first assessment activity for 
providers in an integrated process. 

 
How we will use it 
We will;  

• use a range of information to assess providers flexibly and frequently. Assessment 
is not tied to set dates or driven by a previous rating 

• collect evidence on an ongoing basis and can update ratings at any time. This helps 
us respond more flexibly to changes in risk 

• tailor our assessment to different types of providers and services 

• score evidence to make our judgements more structured and consistent 

• use inspections (site visits) as a vital tool to gather evidence to assess quality 

• use data and insight to decide which services to visit. When on site, we will 
observe care and talk to staff and people who use services 

• produce shorter and simpler reports, showing the most up-to-date assessment 
 

CQC is currently reviewing timelines for implementation. 

 

CQC takes on new powers in April 2023 which will enable us to inspect local authority 

adult social care functions and integrated care boards. Our approach to regulating local 

authorities and IBCs is currently being piloted.  

 

3. Conclusion  
 

This report provides update on local and national CQC operations and strategic 
direction. The Committee are requested to note the information presented on the 
themes arising from the Care Quality Commission's inspections of Adult Social Care 
services in Lincolnshire to date. 
 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 

This report was written by Cat Eglinton, Inspection Manager (Adult Social Care), 
Lincolnshire, who can be contacted via Catriona.eglinton@cqc.org.uk or 07903501686/ 

03000 616161 

Page 20

mailto:Catriona.eglinton@cqc.org.uk


 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod,  
Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 19 October 2022 

Subject: ACCW Budget Monitoring 2022-23 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Adult Care and Community Wellbeing (ACCW) budget for 2022-23 is £255.308m 
net.  As of 30 September 2022, ACCW is forecasting a year end spend of £254.798m, a 
forecast underspend of £0.510m.   
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee is asked to note 
financial performance and the financial drivers. 

 
 

1. Background 
 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing (ACCW) continues to operate its Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) which underpins the wider Council’s.  The MTFP brings together the 
revenue and capital 
[...]
rectorate is reliant on 
the drawdown of non-recurrent reserves to deliver this. 
 
The Medium-Term Financial Plan is forecasting increased pressures of approx. £11m per 
year from 2023-24.  This forecast is driven by the forecast increase in national living wage 
and forecast growth in demand across working age adult services.  This forecast is before 
any new funding announcements both locally and nationally for 2023-24 onwards. 
 

Page 26



3. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

This report was written by Pam Clipson, Head of Finance – Adult Social Care and 
Wellbeing, who can be contacted on 07775 003614 or via email at 

pam.clipson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, 
Executive Director – Resources 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 19 October 2022 

Subject: 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - Work 
Programme  

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s forward work programme is set out in this report.  The report also 
includes the relevant extracts from latest version of the forward plan of key decisions due 
to be taken from 1 November 2022.  The Committee is requested to consider whether it 
wishes to make any suggestions for items to be added to its work programme.   
 
The Committee is also invited to note the decisions on three items made by the Executive 
on 4 October 2022.  
 

 
 

Actions Requested: 
 
(1) To review the Committee's forward work programme, as set out in the report. 
 
(2) Following consideration by this Committee on 28 September 2022, to note that on 

4 October 2022 the Executive approved the recommendations as submitted on the 
following three items: 
 
(a) Extension of the Substance Misuse Treatment Services Contract; 
(b) Extension of the Lincolnshire Integrated S
[...]
s is considered by the 
Committee each year.   

3  

Substance Misuse 
Treatment Services – 
Working Arrangements 
and Performance 

Lucy Gavens, Consultant in 
Public Health 

This item was requested by 
the Committee on 
28 September 2022 

 
 

22 February 2023 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1  

Performance Against 
Corporate Performance 
Framework – 2022-23 
Quarter 3 

David Boath, Corporate 
Performance Manager, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing 

This is the quarterly 
performance report.    

2  

Specialist Adults 
Accommodation at 
Grange Farm, Market 
Rasen 

Emma Rowitt, Project Manager 
– Corporate Property 

To consider proposals for 
specialist adult 
accommodation, on which a 
decision is due to be made 
by the Executive on 7 March 
2023 

3  

Langrick Road, Boston – 
Extra Care Housing and 
Working Aged Adults 
Accommodation 

Emma Rowitt, Project Manager 
– Corporate Property 

To consider proposals for 
extra care housing and 
working aged adult 
accommodation, on which a 
decision is due to be made 
by the Executive on 7 March 
2023 

 

5 April 2023 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1  
Carers Support Service – 
Introduction to the New 
Provider 

To be confirmed.   
To receive a presentation on 
the carers support service, 
including the new provider. 

 

The forward plan of planned key decisions on items within the remit of the Committee is 
attached as Appendix A. 

 

Page 31



3. Executive Decisions on 4 October 2022  
 

On 4 October 2022, the Executive considered the following three items, which had been 
considered by this Committee on 28 September 2022: 

 
(a) Extension of the Substance Misuse Treatment Services Contract; 
(b) Extension of the Lincolnshire Integrated Sexual Health Services Contract; and 
(c) Market Sustainability, Fair Cost of Care (Exempt Information Item).  
 
Councillor Hugo Marfleet, as chairman, attended the Executive and presented the 
statements prepared on behalf of this Committee.  Th
[...]
 previous meeting held on 7 September 2022
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022
	6 Care Quality Commission - Adult Social Care Inspection Update
	7 ACCW Budget Monitoring 2022-23
	8 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 19 OCTOBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T A Carter, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee and 
Mrs M J Overton MBE 
 
Councillors: C Matthews and E J Sneath attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Afsaneh Sabouri (Assistant Director - Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions) 
  
32     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A M Key, S R Parkin and T V Young.  
  
  
33     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  
34     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
35     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
           That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
 
  
36     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements made by the Chairman, Executive Councillor or Lead Officers.  
  
  
37     CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Inspection Manager – Care Quality Commission, 
(CQC), which provided the Committee with an update on local and national Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) operations and strategic direction, including the current inspection and 
regulation methodology; an update on inspections in Lincolnshire and an update on the 
state of care report, which was due to be published on 21 October 2022.  
  
The Committee was advised of the future direction of the Care Quality Commission with the 
introduction of a new strategy which aimed to ensure health and care services provide 
people with safe, effective, compassionate, high-quality care and to encourage those 
services to improve.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

      The importance of sharing examples of best practice was emphasised. Where 
possible, the CQC would proactively share information about outstanding services, 
and it was hoped that this would continue on a regional and national level as the 
organisation moved to a more dynamic model.  

       Historically, intelligence held about individual services had been held by individual 
inspectors.  The introduction of more advanced data intelligence service which 
incorporated data sources to effectively highlight areas of risk had been significant in 
improving intelligence and highlighting areas of concern. Individual inspectors used 
their judgment and professional expertise to monitor the risks highlighted by the 
data sources.  

       Like many other care organisations, the CQC had also faced challenges in recruitment 
and were continuing to recruit to temporary posts prior to a proposed change in 
structure as part of the introduction of the new strategy.  A large number of bank 
inspectors provided additional capacity to fulfil regulatory duties.  

      Clarification was provided that all care organisations that provided both 
accommodation and personal care were required to be registered with the CQC.  

       Assurance was provided that once recruitment had been undertaken within the CQC, 
there would be sufficient resource within teams to implement the changes proposed 
in the new strategy.  



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 OCTOBER 2022 
 

       The Inspection Manager agreed to provide information on any additional investment 
into CQC to take on new powers of inspecting local authority adult care functions and 
integrated care boards. A response would be circulated to the Committee/further 
detail.  

      The severe impact on homes which did not have a registered manager was 
highlighted. Registered care homes had a legal responsibility to the Commission to 
register a manager to the home and enforcement action could be taken against 
services who failed to do so. Members were reassured that CQC had identified the 
most at-risk services within Lincolnshire that did not have a registered manager and 
continued to monitor those services to manage risk within those services.  

       It was expected that registered managers would have completed their level 5 
management qualification. Further details on how the qualification was obtained and 
would be provided to the Committee.  

       Registering as a manager with the CQC was a thorough process to ensure candidates 
were appropriate.  

       All adult social care inspections were unannounced. Inspections of auxiliary services 
received 12 to 24 hours’ notice due to the nature of the service.  

       Inspections focussed on impact and the service provided. Policies would be tested 
out when inspected to ensure they were used within services. 
  

RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be noted.  
   
38     ACCW BUDGET MONITORING 2022-23 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Finance – Adult Social Care and 
Wellbeing which invited the Committee to consider the budget for the Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing directorate. The report highlighted the key drivers and risks within 
the budget which included interim bed usage, community safety equipment, the value of the 
better care fund and the Homes for Ukraine scheme.  
  
The Committee noted that the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing directorate was 
forecasting financial balance within 2022-23 which would include the drawdown of non-
recurrent reserves. The Medium-Term Financial Plan was forecasting increased pressures of 
approx. £11m per year from 2023-24 which was driven by the forecast increase in national 
living wage and growth in demand across working age adult services. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

     Officers highlighted the use of reserves as an important element of budget 
management.  

     Decisions on the budgets for local authorities by the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
would be material for the wider council and health care services given the current 
pressures and limitation on resources that look to worsen.  



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 OCTOBER 2022 
 

     The Adult Care and Community Wellbeing directorate were working to establish 
several options to meet budgetary pressures. Announcements by the Government 
would give a clearer picture of future budgetary pressures and expectations. 

     Some suggestions from the Committee to address budgetary pressures within the 
directorate included raising the threshold for care to only give support in the most 
serious cases; asking relatives to help with care and reconsidering the affordability of 
large capital expenditure.  

     It was clarified that the care act required support to be offered to those in a 
substantial or critical need.  

     The Committee welcomed the continued investment in preventative services within 
adult care.  

     The importance of providing wellbeing services was highlighted.  
     The benefits of utilising community support were emphasised. Community services 

were seen as essential in stimulating communities to come together collectively such 
as in the winter warm room initiative that had been implemented in Uphill Lincoln.  

     It was hoped that the directorate could decrease the level of debt due to be paid to 
the Council to around £6-7m per year.  

     Integrated working between the Council and Integrated Care Board sought identify 
options for transitional beds using pooled budgets.  

     A rise in the use of interim beds had created a budget pressure. The reablement 
service was getting people out of hospital on time however ward closures at Lincoln 
County Hospital would generate further pressures.  

     District Councils had begun to work together with the voluntary sector to identify 
possible programmes of support to communities facing cost pressures. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
        That the report be noted. 
   
39     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Health Scrutiny Officer which invited the 
Committee to consider its work programme, as set out on pages 30 – 31 of the agenda pack.  
  
The following items had been identified for inclusion on the work programme:  
 

 Acute care flow through hospitals 
 Better Care Fund  

  
Following a proposal from the Health Scrutiny Officer Councillors Mrs N F Clarke, K E Lee and 
Mrs M J Overton MBE volunteered to participate in a joint working group on Obesity 
alongside members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee.  
  



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 OCTOBER 2022 
 

The Chairman advised that he had attended the Executive on the 4th October 2022 to 
present the Committee’s comments on the Extension of the Substance Misuse Treatment 
Services Contract;  the Extension of the Lincolnshire Integrated Sexual Health Services 
Contract and Market Sustainability, Fair Cost of Care. Further to comments raised by the 
Board, the Chairman also raised concerns around accessibility for sexual health services, in 
particular the potential for a loss of confidentiality in needing to travel out of local areas to 
access services.  
  
The Chairman requested that the Committee be briefed on the Specialist Adults 
Accommodation at Grange Farm and the Langrick Road, Boston – Extra Care Housing and 
Working Aged Adults accommodation reports prior to the considering the final pre-decision 
reports on in February 2023.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be noted.  
  
  
 
The meeting closed at 11.39 am 


